
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Audit and Governance Committee 

A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held at the The 
Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, Northampton on Wednesday 22 June 2022 at 

6.00 pm 
 

 

Agenda 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28th April 2022. 

 

4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 

 

5.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 

 

6.  Risk Register Deep Dive - Workforce skills and capacity - Risk E04 Update 
(Pages 11 - 20) 

 

7.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

The following reports appendix contains exempt information as defined in the 
following paragraph(s) of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



   

 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as exempt, 
it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in private or in 
public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or 
the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that, if 
the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information falling 
under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph(s) 3 would be disclosed to 
them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 

 

8.  Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction Risk Based Verification (Pages 21 - 
26) 

 

9.  Return to Public Session  

 

10.  Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22 (Pages 27 - 42) 

 

11.  Internal Audit Progress report  

Verbal Update  

 

12.  Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report (Pages 43 - 58) 

 

13.  External Audit Update - Grant Thornton  

Verbal Update  

 

14.  Work Programme (Pages 59 - 62) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer Page 2



14 June 2022 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee Members: 

Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift (Chair) 

 

Councillor Charles Manners (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Jamal Alwahabi Councillor John Shephard 

Councillor Rosie Humphreys Councillor Stephen Clarke 

Councillor Jake Roberts Councillor Danielle Stone 

Councillor Alan Chantler  
 
 

Information about this Agenda 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Sofia Neal-Gonzalez, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 4



 

  

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held at The Jeffrey 
Room, The Guildhall on Thursday 28 April 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift (Chair) 

Councillor John Shephard (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Alan Chantler 

Councillor Stephen Clarke 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor Charles Manners 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

 Councillor Mark Hughes 

Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor Malcolm Longley  
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Jamal Alwahabi 
Councillor Jake Roberts 
Councillor Danielle Stone 

Officers Joanne Bonham - Governance and Risk Manager 
Sara Essex – Counter Fraud Manager 
Janet Dawson - Partner – Ernst Young 
Paul Harvey - Grant Thornton – Audit Manager 
Martin Henry – Executive Director of Finance 
Ciaran McLaughlin - Director of Public Sector Audit - Grant Thornton 
Sofia Neal-Gonzalez – Democracy Officer (minutes) 
David Riglar - Senior Manager - Ernst Young 
Audra Statham - Assistant Director Finance- Accountancy  
 

 
46. Apologies  

 
47. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED That the minutes from the Audit meeting of the 26th of January 2022 will 
be approved after the following queries are investigated.  
 

 “It was advised that emerging eco strategies had morphed into Covid recovery 
work”. A councillor advised that they had no memory of this being discussed, 
the Chair advised that it would be looked at.  

 
Matters arising in the minutes.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Governance Committee - 28 April 2022 
 

Item 37. Risk Register Deep Dive - Corporate Risks Update: Economic Recovery 
from 26th January 2022 meeting.  
 
A councillor enquired whether there had been any further information received on 
issues affecting the Rural Community. The Executive Director of Finance advised 
that he had not and would request some feedback from the service. 
 

48. Declarations of Interest  
 
None 
 

49. Urgent Business  
 
The Executive Director of Finance provided an update on the new Head of Internal 
Audit and Risk Management.  
 

50. Chair's Announcements  
 
None 
 

51. Risk Register Deep Dive - Financial Resilience  
 
At the Chair’s invitation The Executive Director of Finance presented the report 
copies of which had been previously circulated. The committee was advised of the 
risks and sub-risks that the report set out and how the risk was managed and 
mitigated. It was noted that the report also set out the positions on contingencies 
within the budget. The committee was advised that the authority currently had £40 
million in the general reserve fund, this was above average but as the authority was 
still a new organisation there were still risks associated with its age.  
 
Councillors made the following comments.  

 The report stated that there was a lack of officers but not too many vacancies. 
Could this be explained? 

 It was queries as to what the appropriate level of reserves were for a unitary 
council. 

 Some of the statements made on financial resilience were surprising.  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance (Accountancy) advised that there were currently 3 
vacancies in the Accountancy department and over 20 staff overall.  
 
The Executive Director of Finance made the following comments in response.  

 It was advised that there were some vacancies in the finance department 
these were however not concerning at this time.  

 There were 6 vacancies within the Strategic Finance department which has 
around 40 staff overall.  

 It was important to remember that the Unitary was a new one and as such this 
will impact the amount needed to be kept in reserves. This would be looked at 
on an annual basis by the Section 151 Officer. 

 Staff working from home had been found to be efficient and productive and 
had adapted well to the new normal.  

Page 6



Audit and Governance Committee - 28 April 2022 
 

 
RESOLVED:  

 The Audit and Governance Committee considered the report and determined 
that no further action was required. 

 The Committee concurred with the view of the S151 officer that this risk was 
being effectively managed based on the content of the report. 

 
52. Internal Audit 2021-22 Update Report  

 
At the Chair’s invitation the Executive Director of Finance presented the report, 
copies of which had been previously circulated. The committee was advised that 98% 
of the audits had been completed or were in the final stages, more detail could be 
found in the appendix.  
 
A councillor queried how a person could continue receiving pension payments when 
deceased, especially due to how many other checks were in place. Further 
information was requested on the recoverable debt mentioned in the report.  
 
The Executive Director of Finance advised that he would give further details to 
members on this via email.  
 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

53. Draft Internal Audit Plan 2022-23  
 
At the Chair’s invitation the Executive Director of Finance presented the report, 
copies of which had been previously circulated. The committee was advised that the 
plan had been deliberately labelled as a draft as the new Chief Internal Auditor had 
yet to see it  
 
RESOLVED:  

a) That the attached draft internal audit plan for 2022-23 was endorsed in order 
for internal audit resource to begin to be allocated for 2022-23. 

b) That the Chief Internal Auditor reviewed the Audit Plan for 2022-23 in 
consultation with the S151 officer and reported any changes to the plan back 
to the Audit and Governance Committee at a future meeting. 

 
54. Northamptonshire County Council External Audit Results Report 2020-21  

 
At the Chair’s invitation Janet Dawson, Partner at Ernst and Young presented the 
report, copies of which had been previously circulated. The committee was advised 
that that the result would likely be an unqualified opinion and EY were waiting for 
guidance in order to complete some outstanding areas.  
 
Councillors made the following comments. 

 Was there an indication of the numbers involved in the revaluing of One Angel 
Square?  

 It was queried as to what steps were being put into place to improve the 
working papers.  

Page 7



Audit and Governance Committee - 28 April 2022 
 

 
David Riglar, Senior Manager at EY advised that the report provided more in-depth 
information on the status of the audit in specific areas. A closing down team had 
been in place to help complete work.  
 
Audra Statham the Assistant Director of Finance noted that the council was still 
closing legacy projects. 
 
The Chair advised the working papers had improved significantly.  
 
RESOLVED: The Committee noted and considered the external Audit Results report 
and recommendations. 
 

55. Approval of Northamptonshire County Council Statement of Accounts 2020-21  
 
At the Chair’s invitation the Executive Director of Finance presented the report, 
copies of which had been previously circulated. The recommendations were put to 
the committee who were advised that there were no significant issues.  
 
Thanks were given to Debbie Middleton who had been Interim Assistant Director of 
Finance for the closure of legacy accounts, and her team for all their hard work.  
 
Audra Statham the Assistant Director of Finance advised that outstanding 
Infrastructure Asset was a national problem and all highways’ authorities had been 
subject to the same delays.  
 
RESOLVED: The Committee. 

a) Delegated authority to the Executive Director of Finance and Chair of the Audit 
& Governance Committee to approve and sign the letter of representation on 
behalf of the Council at Appendix C as revised by the resolution of outstanding 
items set out in the Audit Results Report; and 

b) Delegated authority to the Executive Director of Finance and the Chair of Audit 
& Governance Committee to approve and sign the final Statement of Accounts 
for the County Council at Appendix B as revised by the resolution of 
outstanding items set out in the Audit Results Report. 

 
56. Northampton Borough Council External Audit Results Report 2020-21  

 
At the Chair’s invitation Janet Dawson, Partner at Ernst and Young presented the 
report, copies of which had been previously circulated. The committee was advised 
that they would be provided with an unqualified opinion within the next month. It was 
noted that the level of materiality had reduced due to the reduction in gross 
expenditure. EY did not wish to bring anything else to the attention of the committee.  
 
RESOLVED: The Committee noted and considered the external Provisional Audit 
Results report and recommendations. 
 

57. Approval of Northampton Borough Council Statement of Accounts 2020-21  
 

Page 8



Audit and Governance Committee - 28 April 2022 
 

At the Chair’s invitation the Executive Director of Finance presented the report, 
copies of which had been previously circulated. The committee was informed that 
there were no major issues. Thanks were given to Janet Dawson, David Riglar, 
Debbie Middleton, Audra Statham, and their teams for all the hard work that had 
been undertaken  
 
The Chair thanked the external auditors (EY) and all of the interim teams that had 
worked on these audits.  
 
RESOLVED: The Committee: 

a) Delegated authority to the Executive Director of Finance and Chair of the Audit 
& Governance Committee to approve and sign the letter of representation for 
20-21 on behalf of the Council at Appendix C as revised by the resolution of 
outstanding items set out in the Audit Results Report; and 

b) Delegated authority to the Executive Director of Finance and the Chair of Audit 
& Governance Committee to approve and sign the final Statement of Accounts 
for the Borough Council for 2020-21 at Appendix B as revised by the 
resolution of outstanding items set out in the Audit Results Report. 

 
58. External Audit (Grant Thornton) Progress Report  

 
At the Chair’s invitation Ciaran McLaughlin, the Director of Public Sector Audit at 
Grant Thornton presented the report, copies of which had been previously circulated. 
The committee was advised that the audit start date was scheduled for mid-
September.  
 
Councillors made the following comments.  

 Had there been any issues so far that needed to be brought to the committee’s 
attention. 

 It was queried which committee was responsible for overseeing the integration 
of legacy issues.  

 
Ciaran McLaughlin advised that the creation of a new authority and budget would be 
looked at in depth. How well the committee worked had been noted, with a good 
amount of challenge and conversation between members, Auditors and Officers.  
 
The Executive Director of Finance advised that the Audit and Governance Committee 
was, by exception, responsible for overseeing legacy issues.  
 
RESOLVED: The report was noted.  
 

59. Strategic Risk Register  
 
At the Chair’s invitation the Executive Director of Finance presented the report, 
copies of which had been previously circulated. The committee was reminded that 
the risk register was brought to every Audit meeting as well as Executive Leadership 
Team.  
 
The committee agreed that the next deep dive should be about the WNC workforce.   
 

Page 9



Audit and Governance Committee - 28 April 2022 
 

RESOLVED: The Committee considered the Strategic Risk Register included as 
Appendix 1. Due to its size an electronic copy of the risk register was provided.  
 

60. Work Programme  
 
 
At the Chair’s invitation the Executive Director of Finance presented the report, 
copies of which had been previously circulated.  
 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee considered the work programme. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.45 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  

Page 10



 
 
 

 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
22nd JUNE 2022 

 
COUNCILLOR MIKE HALLAM, LEAD PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

MO Catherine Whitehead 
 

13th June 2022 

S151 Martin Henry 
 

13th June 2022 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. The Audit and Governance Committee has requested an update in respect of risk Workforce Skills and 

Capacity.   The purpose of this report is to provide an update on work being undertaken to mitigate 
this risk. 

 

 

2. Recommendations 

 
2.1      It is recommended that the committee note the actions that have been taken to mitigate this risk. 

 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Workforce skills and capacity – Risk E04 Update 
 

Report Author Sarah Reed, Executive Director of Corporate Services, 
sarah.reed@westnorthants.gov.uk 

 
Alison Golding, Assistant Director for HR 
Alison.golding@westnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:sarah.reed@westnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Alison.golding@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

 

3. Report Background 

 
3.1 Risk EO4 Workforce Skills and Capacity relates to - Inability to attract or retain staff with the right 


[...]

5. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
a. Resources and Financial 

 
The financial implications relating to HR pressures have already been flagged as part of revenue reporting and proposals are being developed 
for the medium-term financial plan. 
 

b. Legal  
 

There are no legal implications arising from the proposals. 
 

c. Risk  
Page 18



 

 

 
 The Council’s strategic risks include the one risk covered within this report 
 

6. Background Papers (with links) 

Please email Sofia Neal-Gonzalez at democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk for a copy of the documents listed below.  
 
 
 
 

a. People Strategy  
 

 
 
 
 
 

b. People Strategy on A Page 
 
 

 
 
 
 

c. People Strategy Action Plan  
 
 
 
 
 
 

d. Manager Checklist  
 
 
 
 
 
 

e. West Way of Working and Worker Types 
 
 

 
f. Example of recruitment campaigns: West Northamptonshire Council | Recruitment in care (allinadayswork.co.uk) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

People Strategy.pdf

People Strategy On 

A Page

Worker Types.pdf

Portfolio Plan

1-1 Form.pdfOne to one 

guidance.pdf

V.I.P End of Year 

Conversation Form.pdf
West Ways of 

Working - Defining the Basics of Good Management.pptx

Page 19

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk
https://www.allinadayswork.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE 
 

22 June 2022 

Report Title  Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction Risk Based Verification 

Report Author  Martin Henry, Executive Director, Finance 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

MO (for West and joint 
papers) 

Catherine Whitehead 13th July 2022 

S151 (for West and joint 
papers) 

Martin Henry  13th July 2022 

 

List of Appendices 

Exempt Appendix A - Risk Based Verification Policy 2022 - 2023 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask members of this Committee to consider the  

report and Risk Based Verification polic
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank



 

 

                                    

 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE 
 

 22 June 2022 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to present the Internal Audit Annual Report and the opinion 

of the Chief Internal Auditor on the Council’s overall internal control environment. 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Committee considers the attached Internal Audit Annual 

Report and Opinion for 2021-22. 
 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
Information 
 

3.1 Attached at Appendix A is the Internal Audit Annual Report and Option for 2021-22. 
 

3.2 The report summarises the work of the internal audit, risk management and fraud teams 
over the last financial year and the Chief Internal Auditor concludes that there is a 
satisfactory level of assurance for West Northamptonshire’s overall internal control 
environment for its first year of operation. This is a positive level of assurance and a 
positive achievement for the organisation in its first year.  
 

3.3 The committee is requested to consider and comment on the attached report.  
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1.   Policy 
 
4.1.1. There are no significant policy implications associated with this report. 

Report Title 
 

Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 
4.2.   Resources and Risk 

 
4.2.1. There are no financial and risk implications associated directly with this report. 
 
4.3. Legal 

 
4.3.1. There are no specific legal risks associated with this report. 
 
4.4. Equality and Health 
 
4.4.1. There are no specific equality and health issues associated with this report. 
 
 

Report Author:  Martin Henry 
Executive Director – Finance 

S151 Officer 

Page 28



 

  

   

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

West Northamptonshire Council 

  

  

Internal Audit Annual Report & Opinion 

2021/22 
  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date Issued 

Jun
[...]
ote 
that 2022/2023 will also mark the important  strengthening of the Internal Audit department. 
  
With my fellow councillors on the Committee, I am looking forward to a dynamic and 
progressive Audit 2022/2023  
 
 
Councillor Cecile Irving - Swift 

 

2. Introduction 

 
This is the first annual report produced by West Northamptonshire Council's Audit and 
Governance Committee. It is produced in accordance with best practice and shows that the 
Council is committed to working as an exemplary organisation, operating the highest 
standards of governance.  
 
This report demonstrates how the Audit and Governance Committee has successfully 
fulfilled its terms of reference and has endeavoured to improve the Council's 

Page 48



Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report - Appendix A 

 

5 | West Northamptonshire Council – Governance and Audit Committee Annual Report 

 

governance and control environments. 
 
The purpose of the Audit and Governance Committee is to: 
  

-      Provide independent assurance as to the Council’s governance, risk management   
framework and associated control environment; 

-      Provide independent scrutiny of the Council’s financial and non-financial performance 
and oversee the Council’s financial reporting process; 

-      Act as an advisory committee to the Council and the Cabinet on audit and governance 
issues. 

 
The Terms of Reference for the Audit and Governance Committee can be found at Annex A 
of this report. 
 
This report sets out the work undertaken by the Audit and Governance Committee for 2021-
22 and has overseen good progress in all areas under its supervision. 
 

 
3.    Meetings and Membership  
 
During 2021-22, the Audit and Governance Committee met on the following dates: 
 

• 16 June 2021 
• 28 July 2021 
• 29 September 2021 
• 10 November 2021 
• 26 January 2022 

 
There is a cross representation of all parties in accordance with the make-up of the Council. 
The members for 2021-22 were (excludin
[...]
 x x x

Risk Register deep dive - Workforce x

Risk Based Verification x

Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22 x

Internal Audit Progresss report x x x x x x

Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2021-22 x

External Audit Progress report (Grant Thornton) x x x x x x

Internal Audit Plan 2022-23 - Review x

Update on Budget Setting and Revenue and Capital Medium Term Capital Programme x x x x

Corporate Risk Register x x x

Work programme x x x x x x

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Risk Register Deep Dive - Workforce skills and capacity - Risk E04 Update
	8 Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction Risk Based Verification
	10 Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22
	Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22 - Appendix A

	12 Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report
	Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report - Appendix A

	14 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held at The Jeffrey 
Room, The Guildhall, Northampton on Wednesday 22 June 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift (Chair) 

Councillor Charles Manners (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Jamal Alwahabi 

Councillor Stephen Clarke 
Councillor Danielle Stone 
Councillor Alan Chantler 
 

   

Also 
Present: 
 

 Councillor Mike Hallam  
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor John Shephard 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor Jake Roberts 

Officers Alison Golding, Assistant Director - Human Resources 
Belinda Green, Assistant Director - Revenues and Benefits 
Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Sofia Neal-Gonzalez, Democratic Services Officer 
]Audra Statham, Assistant Director Finance- Accountancy (Finance) 
Clare Young, Head of OD, Design and Change 

 
61. Apologies  

 
Aplogies were received from Councillor John Shephard, Councillor Jake Roberts and 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys.  
 

62. Declarations of Interest  
 
None  
 

63. Minutes  
 
The minutes from the Audit meeting of the 28th of April 2022 were approved as true 
record.  
 

64. Urgent Business  
 
None  
 
 
 



Audit and Governance Committee - 22 June 2022 
 

65. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair advised that the action points mentioned in the previous minutes had been 
responded to.  
 
Councillor John Shephard was thanked for this work as vice-chair of the committee 
and Councillor Charles Manners was welcomed to the role.  
 
The Executive Director of Finance advised that Audra Statham the Assistant Director 
Finance (Accountancy) had taken on the role of interim Chief Internal Auditor. The 
new Chief Internal Officer was due to start on the 1st of August 2022. 
 

66. Risk Register Deep Dive - Workforce skills and capacity - Risk E04 Update  
 
The Chair introduced Councillor Mike Hallam, the Assistant Director of HR and the 
Head of Organisational Development, Design and Change who then presented the 
report via a presentation highlighting key points in the report. 
 
Councillors made the following comments.  

 Had the people strategy been seen by other councillors? 

 What was the evidence that Employee Benefit Scheme worked? 

 It was queried whether there was any data that showed how many staff left 
WNC within the first 6 months of their employment.  

 The Planning Policy committee issues that had been of concern had not 
taken centre stage in the report.  

 It was noted that it was important for WNC to grow its own talent. 

 It was queried as to how issues were flagged up within different 
departments.  

 Could WNC look at employees who have come from other Countries and 
ensure that their position matched their abilities – there were now various 
highly skilled people living in Northampton who had encountered difficulties 
in getting their qualifications accredited.  

 External employment agencies had been used by the council; this was 
highly expensive, could these be bought back in house? 

 It was queried whether the committee could be provided with a report of 
how many interim and agency staff WNC employed.  

 Did the council have any staff on zero hours contracts? 
 
The Chair reminded members that the Committee was not there to change policy but  
to assess when and if the risk register needed to be reviewed and to advise the 
Cabinet and the Administration accordingly.  
 
The Assistant Director of HR made the following comments. 

 It was advised that there had not been a dedicated recruitment team in place 
on vesting day.  

 The people strategy had also previously been presented at the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet  



Audit and Governance Committee - 22 June 2022 
 

 The Employee Benefit Scheme was one of the additional things that WNC 
could do as an employer, the council was open to any different ideas for other 
benefits. Further exploration of this was required.  

 Staff wellbeing and mental health support was a very important consideration.  

 Data regarding staff leaving could also be found on one of the presentation 
slides.  

 Communication with understaffed services was required to ensure that any 
issues were picked up and dealt with in a timely fashion. 

 The committee was advised that it had been difficult to employee within the 
Planning Policy department. 

 A Planning Academy was being looked at; this would allow WNC to grow the 
own talent.  

 It was important for Managers to be aware of the skills, knowledge, and 
experience of their staff for those employees to be utilised effectively. 

 It was agreed that external employment agencies had perhaps been overused. 
There were however some roles that did require outside help to fill.  

 Zero hours contracts were one of the contract options that the council had.  
 
Councillor Mike Hallam made the following comments. 

 It was important to keep reviewing all the vacancies within the council.  

 There were mental health first aiders on hand throughout WNC.  

 Conversations would be on-going within the finance and HR department 
regarding vacancies. 

 The council had been too late in their response to the staffing issues within 
Planning Policy department and had learnt from this.  

 
RESOLVED: The committee noted the actions that had been taken to mitigate 
this risk. 
 

67. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

68. Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction Risk Based Verification  
 
EXEMPT  
 

69. Return to Public Session  
 

70. Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22  
 
At the Chair’s invitation the Assistant Director Finance (Accountancy) presented the 
report. The overall opinion for the 21/22 audit was noted as satisfactory, for a new 
council this was a good result. It was advised that there were still some services that 
were operating across different systems, this would increase the risk in those areas.  
Part of the re-structure had included fraud officers moving into risk management and 
the internal audit team. The Committee was advised that 79% of audits were at the 
final draft stage.  
 
Councillors made the following comments.  

 It was queried who created the risk register itself.  



Audit and Governance Committee - 22 June 2022 
 

 Some councillors had been made aware through residents of a high level 
of fraud taking place within the ‘right to buy’ scheme. Was there a system 
in place to monitor this? 

 
The Executive Director of Finance advised that the Internal Audit team brought all the 
information together. The Risk Register was generated by the different services but 
the information collated and reported on by Internal Audit.  
 
The Assistant Director Finance (Accountancy) noted that some services would not be 
able to be disaggregated until the council had one Revenue and Benefits system in 
place.  
 
The Chair advised that if any councillors had been told of potential fraud, they should 
bring this to the attention of the relevant people within the council. 
 
RESOLVED: It is recommended that the Committee considers the attached 
Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for 2021-22. 
 

71. Internal Audit Progress report  
 
At the Chair’s invitation The Assistant Director of Finance (Accountancy) gave a 
verbal update to the committee and noted that they would receive a full written report 
at the next meeting. Members were advised that all fraud officers were counter fraud 
specialists and that the fraud prevention training would be provided again. WNC had 
applied for the NFI pilot which investigated housing tenancy fraud, this would mean 
that the council would have access to data that it would normally have to pay for.  
 
A member noted that there was a huge problem with sub-letting within the private 
sector.  
 
The recommendations were presented to the committee.  
 
RESOLVED: That the committee noted the report.  
 

72. Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report  
 
At the Chair’s invitation the Executive Director of Finance presented the report. 
Members were advised that the terms of reference for each area had been set out.  
 
The recommendations were presented to the committee. 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee considered the Audit and Governance Committee 
Annual report. 
 

73. External Audit Update - Grant Thornton  
 
At the Chair’s invitation The Executive Director of Finance read a short statement on 
behalf of Grant Thornton updating on the progress of their work which covered the 
following points: 
 



Audit and Governance Committee - 22 June 2022 
 

 Grant Thornton (GT) continues to liaise with EY over the completion of their 
audits and have plans to start the final accounts audit in Mid-September. 

 GT’s IT auditors have reviewed the key IT systems and are just awaiting the 
output from this work. 

 GT will shortly be arranging a VFM meeting to discuss their approach to 
completing the VFM work for 2021/22 and agree the timing of that. 

 Ciaran McLaughlin and Paul Harvey from GT have meetings arranged with all 
the Executive Directors and the Chief Executive on 5 July and we will be doing 
those meetings in person to build knowledge and understanding of the 
Council.  The aims of the meetings are to allow the audit team to understand 
key responsibilities, risks, projects, and developments in each area across the 
Council.   

 
The Assistant Director Finance (Accountancy) advised that the new auditors required 
the legacy audits to be completed to really begin their work.  
 
Members were advised that the NBC and NCC audits were still not finalised, it was 
however noted that the difficulties with completing the NCC audit were because of a 
national issue.  
 
The NBC audit was slightly behind due to ongoing queries. Members were advised 
that the deadline of the 31st of July would be missed, as the audits cannot be 
completed until the accounts are closed.  The council was responding to every query 
as quickly as possible.  
 
The Chair advised that the external auditors would attend the September meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted.   
 

74. Work Programme  
 
At the Chair’s invitation the Executive Director of Finance presented the report. 
Members were advised that the Internal Audit Plan had been forwarded to the new 
Chief Internal Auditor who had proposed a quarterly view of the plan.  
 
A member put to the committee that there be no deep dive in September as a large 
amount of work would be ongoing, the committee agreed.  
 
 
The Chair presented the recommendation to the committee. 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee noted the work programme. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.07 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  


